WAIVER OF NOTICE AND CONSENT
OF SPECIAL MEETING

We, the Undersigned, being all members of the Riverhead Town Board of the
Town of Riverhead, County of Suffolk, and State of New York, do hereby waive
notice of the time, place, date and purpose of a meeting of the Town Board of
the Town of Riverhead, to be held at the Town Hall, Riverhead, New York at
11:30 p.m. on the 17th day of December, 2009 and do consent to the holding of
such meeting for the purpose of (see attached):

Res. #1174 Authorizes Town Supervisor to Execute Change Orders 3,4,5,6 and
7 for Youngs Avenue Landfill Capping and Closure Project

Dated: December | 7th, 2009 TOWN BOARD MEMBLERS

Media Notified by of Riverhead, New York

Supervisor / W
Supervisor 7/

Jéft A g A P:D/LW

Councilwoman

=
;’ h

O Cwmuncilman
Wﬂm

\
et
L

Councilman




12/15/09 Tabled
ADOPTED 12.17.09

TOWN OF RIVERHEAD

Resolution # 1139

AUTHORIZES THE SUPERVISOR TO EXECUTE AN AGREEMENT
TOWN OF RIVERHEAD CALVERTON SEWER DISTRICT

Councilman Wooten offered the following resolution,

which was seconded by Councilman Gabrielsen

WHEREAS, currently Water & Sewage Treatment Enterprises, Inc. is under contract
with the Calverton Sewer District to provide for the daily operation, maintenance and
necessary testing to meet permit and treatment requirements; and

WHEREAS, the Adopted 2010 Budget of the Calverton Sewer District provides for the
continued services of the contractor; and

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Town Supervisor be and is hereby
authorized to execute the attached two year agreement between the Calverton Sewer
District and Water & Sewage Treatment Enterprises, Inc.; and be it further

RESOLVED, that all Town Hall Departments may review and obtain a copy of this
resolution from the E-Cabinet and, if needed, a certified copy of same may be obtained
from the Office of the Town Clerk.

THE VOTE

Wooten {Yes [_|No Dunleavy DdYes [INo
Blass [{Yes [ |No Gabrielsen XYes [_JNo
Cardinale D{Yes [ JNo

The Resolution Was [X] Was Not[ ]
Thereupon Duly Declared Adopted

12.17.09

Councilman Wooten offered to UNTABLE this resolution, Councilman Gabrielsen seconded the
resolution. THE VOTE: Gabrielsen, yes; Wooten, yes; Dunleavy, yes; Blass, yes; Cardinale, yes. The
Resolution is UNTABLED.

Councilman Wooten then offered the resolution to be ADOPTED. Councilman Gabrielsen seconded the
resolution. THE VOTE: Gabrielsen, yes; Wooten, yes; Dunleavy, yes; Blass, yes; Cardinale, yes. The
Resolution is ADOPTED.

CAJEIN



12/17/2009 TABLED
ADOPTED 12.17.09

TOWN OF RIVERHEAD

Resolution #1153

APPOINTS AN AUTOMOTIVE EQUIPMENT OPERATOR TO THE HIGHWAY
DEPARTMENT

Councilwoman Blass offered the following resolution,

which was seconded by Councilman Dunleavy

WHEREAS, vacancies exist in the Highway Department for Automotive
Equipment Operators; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the CSEA contract, these positions were duly posted for,
Job Posting #17, interviews were held, background investigations were conducted, and
the Highway Superintendent and Personnel Officer have made recommendations of
suitable candidates,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that effective December 21, 2009, this
Town Board hereby appoints Neil D’Amara to the position of Automotive Equipment
Operator as found in Group 6, Step P of the Operational and Technical Salary
Schedule, and be it further

RESOLVED, that all Town Hall Departments may review and obtain a copy of
this resolution from the E-Cabinet and, if needed, a certified copy of same may be
obtained from the Office of the Town Clerk.

THE VOTE
Wooten [ ]Yes [XINo Dunleavy {Yes [_INo
Blass D Yes [_|No Gabrielsen X]Yes [_|No
Cardinale [{Yes [ |No

The Resolution Was [X] Was Not[_]
Thereupon Duly Declared TABLED

12.17.09

Councilwoman Blass offered to UNTABLE this resolution, Councilman Dunleavy seconded the resolution.
THE VOTE: Gabrielsen, yes; Wooten, yes; Dunleavy, yes; Blass, yes; Cardinale, yes. The Resolution is
UNTABLED.

Councilwoman Blass then offered the resolution to be ADOPTED. Councilman Dunleavy seconded the
resolution. THE VOTE: Gabrielsen, yes; Wooten, yes; Dunleavy, no; Blass, yes; Cardinale, yes. The
Resolution is ADOPTED.

X:\12-17-09 Special\1153 APPOINTS AN AUTOMOTIVE EQUIPMENT OPERATOR TO THE HIGHWAY
DEPARTMENT .doc



12/17/09 Adopted

TOWN OF RIVERHEAD

Resolution #1174

AUTHORIZES TOWN SUPERVISOR TO EXECUTE CHANGE ORDERS NO. 3, 4, 5,
6. AND 7 FOR YOUNGS AVENUE LANDFILL CAPPING AND CLOSURE PROJECT

Councilman Wooten offered the foliowing resolution,

which was seconded by Councilman Gabrielsen

WHEREAS, on December 27, 2007, the Riverhead Town Board adopted Resolution No.
1205 entitled, “Awards Bid for Youngs Avenue Landfill Capping and Closure Project”;
and

WHEREAS, the bid was awarded to Terry Contracting & Materials, Inc., in the amount
of Seven Million Three Hundred Ninety Eight Thousand Two Hundred Nineteen &
75/100 ($7,398,219.75); and

WHEREAS, the Town Engineer and the Town consulting engineering firm, SCS
Engineers, PC, has recommended the approval Change Order No.'s 3,4 ,5,6,and 7
as follows:

Change Order No. 3 — Extends the final completion date due to unanticipated field
conditions that uncovered additional waste beyond the limit of cap defined in the
contract documents with no net increase as outlined in SCS Engineers, PC letter dated
March 30, 2009. '

Change Order No. 4 — Increase due to the necessary grout at the east channel
discharge ($6,916.12), additional waste on the top area of the landfill with re-grade
($23,271.87) and the need for additional asphalt in the parking area and two bollards
($36,421.00) for a total net increase ($66,608.99) as outlined in the SCS Engineers, PC
letter dated April 20, 2009.

Change Order No. 5 — Increase due to additional cap drains as indicated on revised
drawing No. 6A, 6B and 25 ($123,119.11) and to relocate the existing compost and yard
waste as indicated on revised drawing No. 6A ($35,069.95) for a total net increase
($158,189.06) as outlined in the SCS Engineers, PC letter dated May 19, 2009.

Change Order No. 6 — Increase due to additional cap drains {$14,067.85), additional
guide rails ($42,698.72) and the placement of topsoil in the relocated yard waste area
($103,625.00) for a total net increase of ($160,391.57) as outlined in the SCS
Engineers, PC letter dated July 15, 2009.

Change Order No. 7 — Increase due to revisions to west channel construction
($59,923.40) and waste excavation bid item reconciliation ltem No.'s 8, 36 & 42

X:A\12-17-09 Special\1174 AUTHORIZES TOWN SUPERVISOR TO EXECUTE CHANGE ORDERS NO.
3,4,5,6,7 FOR YOUNGS AVENUE LANDFILL CAFPING AND CLOSURE PROJECT.doc



($384,255.98) for a total net increase of ($444,179.38) as ouilined in SCS Engineers,
PC letter dated December 16, 2009.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Town Supervisor be and is hereby
authorized to execute Change Order No.'s 3, 4, 5, 6, and 7 for a total net increase of
Eight Hundred Twenty Nine Thousand Three Hundred Sixty Nine &00/100
($829,369.00); and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Town Board be and does hereby authorize the
Town Engineer to secure a change order to the Terry Contracting & Materiais, Inc.
purchase order; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Town Board be and does hereby authorize the
Town Clerk to forward a copy of this resolution to Robert Terry, Terry Contracting &
Materials, Inc., 840 West Main Street, Riverhead, New York 11901 and Lisa Wilkinson,
P.E., SCS Engineers, PC, 140 Route 303, Valley Cottage, NY 10989; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that all Town Hall Departments may review and obtain a
copy of this resolution from the E-Cabinet and, if needed, a certified copy of same may
be obtained from the Office of the Town Clerk.

THE VOTE

Wooten X]Yes [ JNo Dunieavy DJYes [ ]No
Blass [X{Yes [ JNo Gabrielsen D{Yes [_|No
Cardinale XYes [ |No

The Resolution Was X Was Not[ ]
Thereupon Duly Declared Adopted

X:\12-17-09 Special\1174 AUTHORIZES TOWN SUPERVISOR TO EXECUTE CHANGE ORDERS NO.
3,4,5,6,7 FOR YOUNGS AVENUE LANDFILL CAPPING AND CLOSURE PROJECT.doc



Envirenmental Censultants 140 Route 303 B45 A53-5727
Valley Catlage, NY 10989-1923 FAX 845 353-5731

WWw.scsengineers.com

March 30, 2009
File Number 13206007.01

Town Board Members
Town of Riverhead

200 Howell Avenue
Riverhead, New Yorl 11901

Subject: Change Order No. 3 — Contract Time Extension
Youngs Avenue Landfill Closure
Riverhead, New York

Dear Supervisor and Town Board Members:

SCS Engineers, PC (SCS) recommends approval of Change Order No. 3 (see Attachment No.
1) for a contract time extension due to additional capping areas. The time extension is
requested by Terry Contracting and Materials, Inc. (TCM) for unanticipated field conditions.
Additional waste was found beyond the limit of cap defined in the contract documents.
Therefore, there is an additional area requiring capping of approximately 1,75 acres. The cost
for this additional capping is covered by unit price items.

TCM PROPOSAL

TCM has requested an extension to mid-June for the final completion of the capping project
(see Attachment No. 2)

SCS EVALUATION
SCS agrees with the extension of time to mid-June as documented in our letter dated February

23, 2005 (see Attachument No. 3). The NYSDEC was in agreement with the time extension as
documented in Item D.11 in Meeting Minutes No. 12 (see Attachment No. 4).

A fully executed copy should be retumed to SCS for our files. Please call with any questions.

G L~ |

1sa Wilkinson, PE . Kuniholm, PE
Project Manager Vice President
SCS ENGINEERS, PC SCS ENGINEERS, PC

IN\PROJECTS\FY06-07113206007.01\Correspandence\l.33008.town board -co3.doc

Offices Nationwide

€



Date of Issuance;  March 30, 2009

Change Order
No. 03

Effective Date:  March 30, 2008

Project: Young's Avenue Landfill Closure

Ownar: Tawn of Riverhsad

Owner's Contract Mo, G7-LFC

Contract: Landiilf Cagping and Closure Profect PO No. 980296

Date of Coatract: January 24, 2648

Contractor: Terry Contracling and Materals, Inc.

Engineer's Project Ma.: 13208007.01

The Cantract Documents are modified as follows upon exacution of this Change Order;

Dascrifition: £xtend final completion date of the sontracl

Attachments: (List documenis supporting change):

SCS Istier daled March 30,2008.

CHANGE iN CONTRACT PRICE:

CHANGE {N CONTRACT TIMES:

Original Coniract Price:

& _7.398,218.75

Net decrease from previously approved Change Orders
No.__1 ftoNo._ 2 :

{$ 780.00)

Contract Frice prior to this Change Order:

$_7.397438.75

Net decrease of this Change Order:
£0

Contract Price incorporating this Change Order:

5 7,397.438.75

Qriginal Contract Times: [_] Working days ¥ Calendar days
Subsiantial completion {days ordats): 360 days

Ready for final payrment {days or date}):

Increase from previously approved Change Ordars
No, o No. ;
Substantlal completion (days): 0

Ready for final payment {days}:

Contract Times prior to this Change Order:
Substiantial completion {days or date): 360

Ready for final payment {days or data);

Increase of this Change Crder;
Substantial completion (days or date): May 30, 2009

Ready for final payment (days or date): June 15, 2008

Contract Times with all approved Change Orders:
Substantial completion {days or date): May 30, 2008

Ready for final payment (days or date): June 15, 2009

ACCEPTED:

/A

Englnear {Aythorized Signalura)

Date: 5/{? 0‘1

Date:

Owner {Autharized Signaiure)

7

“TI
Sl

Approved by Furding Agency (if appllcable);

Contra mr(f?hnn'" 4 SlanEty
o . 9
Date: S5 J&¢€ l'-"'
/

Date:

EJCDC N, C-047 (20062 TEditien)

Page T of 2

Prepared by the Engineers' Joint Contraet Documents Comunittee and endorsed by the
Associated Geaeral Contractors ef America and the Construction Specifications Institute.




Environmeanial Consultants 140 Route 303 845 353-5727
Valley Cottage, NY 10988-1923 FAX B45 353-5731
wWww.scsenginears.com

April 20, 2009
File Number 13206007.01

Town Board Members
Town of Riverhead

200 Howell Avenue
Riverhead, New York 11901

Subject: Change Order No, 4 — Additional Work Ttems
Grout at East Channel
Top Area Regrade
Asphalt in Parling Area
Youngs Avenue Landfill Closure
Riverhead, New York

Dear Supervisor and Town Board Members:

SCS Engineers, PC (SCS) recommends approval of Change Order No. 4 (see Attachment No.
1) for additional work items requested including grout at the east channel discharge, the
regarding of the top deck area and the asphalt in the parking ared and additional bollards. The
total amount of this change order is $66,608.99. Each item is described in further detail
below.

GROUT AT EAST CHANNEL

Terry Contracting and Materials, Inc. (TCM) has provided a cost estimate of $6,916.12 to
install grout in the rip rap at the east channel discharge (see Attachment 2), SCS requested the
grout be installed per revised drawings and details issued to TCM on January 7, 2009. The
partial grouting of the rip rap will prevent future erosion and potential maintenance issues at
this location.

TOP AREA REGRADE

TCM has provided a cost estimate of $23,271.87 to regrade a portion of the top deck of the
landfill mound area (see Attachment 3). Due to additional waste volumes discovered within
the 50 foot setback zone in the vicinity northeast property line, the waste needed to be placed
on the top mound area of the landfill. SCS issued revised drawings to TCM on Octaber 16,
2008.

ASPHALT IN PARKING AREA
TCM has provided a cost estimate of $36,421.00 to install asphalt in the parking area at the

north side of the site and two (2) bollards (see Attachment 4). SCS discussed the paving the
parking area during Progress Meeting No. 11 held on December 4, 2008 and revised drawings

F\PROJECTS\FY06-07\13206007.01\Change QOrder - Work Change Directives\CO 4-Grout, Top Denk,asphaitiL341309.1own
e84 Fonwide



Town Boord Members
April 20, 2009
Page 2

were issued to TCM on January 7, 2009. The asphalt surface will be easily for Town
personnel to maintain and the bollards will discourage public vehicle traffic on the 8-foot
walking path,

A fully executed copy should be returned to SCS for our files. Please call with any questions.

Very truly yours,
Ao LW~ lroes P WL
Ok Loy o2,
Lisa Wilkinson, PE Peter F. Kuniholm, PE
Project Manager Vice President

SC5 ENGINEERS, PC SCS ENGINEERS, PC



Date of Issuance:  April 13, 2000

Change Order
No. 04

Effective Date: _ April 13, 2009

Project Young's Avenue Landfill Closurs

Owner: Town of Rivarheat

Qwner's Contract Wa.: 07-LFC

Contract: Langfill Capping and Closura Project PO No. 080286

Date of Contract; January 24, 2008

Corractor: Terry Contracting and Maderdals, Ing,

Engineer's Projact No,: 13208007.M

The Contract Documents are maodified as follows upon execution af this Change Order:

Description: Grout at the east channel discharge, regarding of additional waste on tha top area of the tandfill,

addilional asphalt In the perking are and two ballards

Attachments: (List decuments supporling change):

SCS lsfisr dated April 13, 2008,

CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE:

CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES:

Qriginal Contract Price:

§ _7,398.219.75

Net decrease from previously approved Change Orders
No._ 1 to Mo.__3 :

(5_780.00)

Contract Price prior to this Change Order:

§ 7.397.439.75

Net increase of this Change Order:
§ 6,916.12 {grout)

$23,271.87 (top area regrade)

$36.421.00 (asphalt)

$66,608.90 (total)
Coniract Price incorparating this Change Order:

$ 7.464.048.74

Original Contract Times: [_] Working days X Calendar days
Substaniial completion {days or date); 360 days

Ready for final payment {days or date):

Increase from previously approved Change Orders
No. 1 to No. 3 :
Substantfal completion {date)  May 30, 2009

Ready for final payment (date): June 15, 2008

Contract Times prior to this Change Order:
Substantlal completion (date): May 30, 2008

Ready for final payment (d=ie}: June 15, 2008

Increase of this Change Order:
Substantial completion (days or date); none

Ready for final payment (days or date): none

Coniract Times with all approved Change Orders:
Substantial completion (days or dats): May 30, 2009

Ready for finat payment (days or date): June 15, 2000

RECO%IDEDZM f

By: C . By:

ACCEPTED:

ACCEW
By: ___ {00

Englneer (Authorized Sigrature)

e S 115 /08

Cate:

Ownar (Autherzed Signatura)

l’l'.‘.clnt ciar { L;lh

Appraved by Funding Agency (i apalicable):

Dale: ,{ ?’fﬁ;ﬁ) /

Date:

EJCDC No. C-841 (2002 Editien)

Prepared by the Engincers' Joint Contract Documents Committee and endorsed by the

Pegelof2

Assacinted General Contractors of America nnd tire Coustruction Specifications Institute,




Environmental Consuliants 140 Rouie 303 845 353-5727
Valley Cottage, NY 10880-1923 FAX 845 353-5731
WwWw.ScEengineers.com

April 30, 2009
File Number 13206007.01

Town Board Members
Town of Riverhead

200 Howell Avenue
Riverhead, New York 11901

Subject: Change Order No. 5
Additional Cap Drains, Relocate Compost and Yard Waste
Youngs Avenue Landfill Closure
Riverhead, New York

Dear Supervisor and Town Board Members:

SCS Engineers, PC (8CS8) recommends approval of Change Order No. 5 (see Attachment No.
1) for additional work items requested including excavation and installation of additional cap
drains and for the relocation of compost and yard waste. The total amount of this change order
is $158,189.06. Each item is described in further detail below.

ADDITIONAL CAP DRAINS

In order to save material costs for the cap project, the reclaimed sand was used as the barrier
protection layer of the landfill cap. The permeability of the reclaimed sand has been variable
over the course of the project resulting in perched liquid in the barrier sand above the
geomembrane. Seeps and sloughing of the reclaimed sand used as barrier protection layer has
been observed. Therefore, additional cap drains are required to promote drainage within the
barrier layer and will prevent firture maintenance issues. Accordingly, SCS revised Drawings
No. 6A, 6B and 25 issued to TCM on December 22, 2008 and requested a cost estimate for the
work.

Terry Contracting and Materials, Inc. (TCM) has provided a cost estimate of $123,119.11 for
the excavation and installation of the additional cap drains (see Attachment 2). SCS has
reviewed the unit prices and quantities provided by TCM and are in agreement with the
estimate provided.

RELOCATE COMPOST AND YARD WASTE

Due to the expansion of the cap area on the western slope of the landfill, the existing lower
western sideslope of the landfill (i.e., the lower east sideslope of the former sand mining area)
was disturbed. The lower western sideslope was not intended to be disturbed as part of the
original scope of work since the work did not extend into this area. Additional stormwater
items were added to the lower western sideslope of the landfill to manage runoff from the cap

[\PROJECTS\FYNG-07113206007.01\Change Order - Work Change Directives\CO 5-Cap Drains, relocate compos! and yard tg?%)
14

ERALRARER R o o0 dac



Town Board Members
April 30, 2009
Poge 2

area. These stormwater features include stabilization of the lower western sideslope. The
costs for the stormwater features will be presented in a future change order.

The Town has ceased yard waste activities at the Northwest side of the site but it has been left
with piles of single and double ground material. SCS recommends stabilization of the lower
western sideslope with the existing, onsite compost or yard waste. This will reduce costs of
purchasing and bringing in offsite materials.

TCM has provided a cost estimate of $35,069.95 for the relocating the compost and yard
waste (see Attachment 3). TCM will remove all compost and mulch from the yard waste area
and place on the existing exposed side slopes of the former sand mining area. Specifically,
mulch will be placed on the lower west slope of the landfill as shown on Drawing No. 64,
revision 4, dated February 23, 2009, and other exposed areas as needed to prevent erosion and
future maintenance issues.

A fully executed copy should be returned to SCS for our files. Please call with any questions.

Sq4s 7

Lisa Wilkinson, PE gter F. Kuniholm, PE

Project Manager Vice President
SCS ENGINEERS, PC SCS ENGINEERS, PC



Date of issuance: _ April 30, 2009

Change Order
No._05

Effective Date: _ Aprii 30, 2009

Project: Young's Avenue Landfill Closure

Owner: Town of Riverhead

Owner's Contract Na.: O7-LFC

Contract: Landfill Capping and Closure Project 0 WNe. 000256

Date of Contract: January 24, 2008

Caontractor; Terry Contracting and Malerals, Inc.

Engineer's Project No.: 13206007.01

The Contract Documents are modified as follows upon execution of this Change Crder:

Description: The excavation and Installation of additional cap dralns as fndicaled on revised Drawing No. 64, 6B
and 25 and relocale compost and yard waste as Indicatad on revised Drawlng No. 8A,

Attachments: (List documents supporting change):

SCS lelier dated April 30, 2009.

CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE:

CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES:

Original Contract Price:

$ .7.398,219.75

Net increase from previously approved Change Orders
No.__1 to No.__ 4

$_65,828.9%

Contract Price prier lo this Change Order:

5 7.464,048.74

Net increase of this Change Order;
& 123,119.11 (additional cap drains)

% 35,069.95 (refocate compost and yard waste)
$158,180.06 (total}

Contract Price incorporating this Change Order:
% 7.622.837.80

[ Working days X Catendar days
360 days

Original Contract Times:
Substantial completion (days or datz);

Ready for final payment {days or date):

Increase from previously approved Change Orders
No._ 1 to No, 4
Substantial completion (dats): May 30, 2009

Ready for final payment (date): June 15, 2009

Contract Times prior to this Change Crder:
Substantial completion {(date); May 33, 2008

Ready for final payment (date): June 15, 2009

Increase af this Change Order:

Substantial completion (days ordate): nong

Ready for final payment (days or date): none

Contract Times with all approved Change Orders:
SBubstantial eompletion (days or date): May 30, 2009

Ready for final payment (days or date): June 15, 2009

RECOMMENDED:

By:[ ‘0"

ACCEPTED:
Vol [ .

Ry

Enginesr (Authorized Signature)

oS3 07

Dala:

Owner {Authorized Signature}

Cnnl clo) (Aulhunz nefira}
o aq
Data:—, ‘-”A D/ © )

Approved by Funding Agency (If applicahla):

Date:

EICDC No. C841 (2002 Edition)

Poge | of 2

Prepared by the Engincers' Joint Contract Dacuments Commiitee and endorsed by the
Associnted General Contractors af America and the Construction Specifieations Institute.




Environmantal Consuliants 140 Route 303 845 353-5727
Valley Cottage, NY 10889-1923 FAX 845 353-5731
WWW.SCSENGINEers.com

Juiy 15, 2009
File Number 13206007.01

Town Board Members
Town of Riverhead

200 Howell Avenue
Riverhead, New York 11901

Subject: Change Order No. 6
Additional Cap Drains and Guiderails
Relocate Yard Waste Area and Topsoil Placement
Request for Time Extension
Youngs Avenue Landfill Closure
Riverhead, New York

Dear Supervisor and Town Board Members:

SCS Engineers, PC (SCS) recommends approval of Change Order No. 6 (see Attachment No.
1) for additional work items requesied including excavation and instailation of additional cap
drains and installation of additional guiderails at the site entrance. The change order also
includes relocation of the yard waste area, topsoil placement, and a request for time
extension. The total amount of this change order is $160,391.57. Each item is described in
further detail below.

ADDITIONAL CAP DRAINS

As previously stated in Change Order No. 5, the reclaimed sand was used as the barrier
protection layer of the landfill cap in order to save material costs for the cap project. The
permeability of the reclaimed sand has been variable over the course of the project resulting
m perched liquid in the barrier sand above the geomembrane. Seeps and sloughing of the
reclanmed sand used as barrier protection layer has been observed. Per Change Order No. 3,
additional cap drains were installed in May 2009. Subsequent sloughing was observed during
the site meeting on May 14, 2009 on the west sideslope of the landfill mound area. SCS
directed Terry Contracting and Materials, Inc. (TCM) to install additional cap drains at that
time to promote drainage within the barrier layer and to prevent future maintenance issues.

TCM has provided a cost estimate of $14,067.85 for the excavation and installation of the
additional cap drains (see Attachment 2). SCS has reviewed the unit prices and quantities
provided by TCM and are in agreement with the estimate provided.

I'\PROJECTSFY06-07\13206007.01\Change Order - Worl Change Directives\CO G-cap dr, guardrall, yard
waste,timell.071508,iown board -co6.doc

Offices Natinnwide Y



Town Board Members
July 15, 2009
Page 2

ADDITIONAL GUIDERAILS

Additional guiderails are required at the site entrance in the vicinity of fhe parking area to
restrict public vehicle access onto the grassed areas of the landfill. The additional guiderails
will be installed around the perimeter of the parking area.

TCM has provided a cost estimate of $42,698.72 for the installation of the additional
guiderails (see Attachment 3). SCS has reviewed the unit prices and quantities provided by
TCM and are in agreement with the estimate provided.

We note that this cost estimate includes a request for time extension of ten days. This request
is discussed in further detail below.

RELOCATE YARD WASTE AREA AND TOPSOIL PLACEMENT

During our site meeting on May 14, 2009, it was determined the final slopes of the reclaimed
sand pile warrant topsoil and seeding to prevent erosion. The contract documents indicated
an expected final slope of the reclaimed sand to be approximately 4 percent beyond those
areas covered under Item 26 for seeding outside the cap. Areas disturbed by cap construction
on regraded steep slopes are shown on original contract drawings. However, due to the
additional volumes of waste excavation on the north east and east side and additional capping
areas, more reclaimed sand was used than originally anticipated. This resulted in steeper west
side slopes which are subject to erosion and potential damage to cap construction.

The Town has requested that TCM relocate the existing yard waste area to the north side of
Youngs Avenue, This will provide access to approximately 3 to 4 feet of topsoil under the
existing yard waste area which can be used to topsoil the steeper side slopes. TCM will place
the topsoil on the bare east and west slopes of the borrow pit.

TCM has provided a cost estimate of $103,625 for placement of RCA in the new yard waste
area, site security of the new yard waste area, hedge buffer and relocation of existing topsoil
and seeding (see Attachment 4). The Town has reviewed the costs provided by TCM and is
in agreement with the estimate provided.

TCM has requested a time extension of three weeks to complete the yard waste relocation and
placement and seeding of the topsoil. This request is discussed in further detail below.

REQUEST FOR TIME EXTENSION

Change Order No. 3 allowed a contract time extension due to unanticipated field conditions
until mid-June. Additional waste was found beyond the limit of cap defined in the contract
documents required excavation and relocation and additional capping areas were required.

TCM has requested an additional 24 days due to the excavation and installation of additional
cap drains. This includes the cap drains installed under Changer Order No. 5 and the



Town Boaord Members
July 15, 2009
Page 3

installation of the cap drains discussed above (see Attachment 4). TCM has also requested an
additional 10 days for installation of the additional guiderails as discussed above. TCM has
requested an additional three weels for relocation of the yard waste area and placement and
seeding of the topsoil as discussed above.

The additional 55 days extends the substantial completion date to July 24, 2009 and the final
completion date to August 7, 2009. These wark items are outside of the original scope of
work and SCS agrees with the extension of time to August 7, 2009,

A fully executed copy should be returned to SCS for our fjJes. Please call with any questions.

Very truly yours,

o /
(’;,r.(] ' /“/{( .,/L_J: (‘~/' A/\/\
Lisa Wilkinson, PE &er F. Kunilfolm, PE

Project Manager Vice President
SCS ENGINEERS, PC S5CS ENGINEERS, PC



Date of isstance:  _July 15, 2008

Change Order

No. 086

Effective Date: _July 15, 2009

Projesl: Young's Avenue Landlill Closure

Owner; Town of fivachaad

Owners Conlacl No.: 7-LFC

Conl@cl: Landill Capplng and Closure Pmject PO No, 00286

Date of Contract: January 24, 2008

Contracior: Tarry Centracting and Matarials, Inc.

Enginear's Project Ma.: 15208007,01

The Contract Dacuments are modified as follows upon execution of this Change Order:

Dascriplion: installatinn of addilfonsl cap drains and guiderail, relocation of yard waste ares and topsoil placement
and an incragse in Conlrast Time for installation the adiltionat cap drains and

guiderall.

Altashments: (List documents supporting change):

SCS lelter dalad July 15, 2008,

CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE:

CHANGE |§ CONTRACT TIMES:

Criginal Contract Price:

§ 7,3688,214.75

Net incrgase from previously approved Ghange Orders
No.__1 oMo, 5 :

$_224,018.05

Conlract Price prior to this Change Order;

§ 7,622 237.80

NGO gl
MNel dessssesa of this Change Order:
§ 14,067.85 (additional cap drains}

$ 42,6898.72 (additicnat guiderails}

§ 103,625 (relocate vard wasle area, lopsolt)
$ 160,391,567 (Total}

Confract Price incorporating this Change Order:
7,782,629 37

[l Woiking deys ¥ Calendar days
360 days

Original Contract Times:
Substantial completion (days or dala):

Ready far final payment (days or datz);

Increase from previously approved Change Orders
No.___ 1 to No. 5
Subsiantial completion (daie): May 30, 2009

Ready for final paymen! (dale): June 15, 2009

Confract Times prior o this Change COrder:
Substantial complalion (date); May 30, 2009

Ready for final paymen! (date): June 15, 2008,

increasz of this Change Order:

Substantial complelien (days or date):  July 24, 2008

ready for firal payment (days or dale); August 7, 2009

Contract Times with ali approved Change Orders:
Substaniial complelion {days or dale): July 24, 2009,

Ready ior final payment {days or dale); August 7, 2009

13

RECQMS };&fﬁD /( JJ, C— ACCEPTED:

ACCEPTED: 4

By*/""

Engl|7=r {Authorized Slonature)

e 115109

Diale:

Owmnazr {Aulhorized Signature)

Contraciar (Auihuri;&-sﬁr@/

Date:

Appraved by Funding Ageacy (il applicable):

[1ate:

EJCDC No, C-U941 (2002 Edition)
Prepared by the Engincers' Joint Conteact Documents Connmittes nnd sudorsod by thie

Associnted General Contrnctors of Amicrie and the Construction Specifications lustitnie.

Pape o2




Enuirammants Gonsultanes H4l Beute 353
Vaitey Cattage. MY $0933-1923
WAYW SCEERINESrs com

December 16, 2009
Eile No 13208007.04

Town Board Members
Town of Riverhead

200 Howell Avenus
Riverfread, New Yark 1 190]

Surbject: Clrange Order No. 7

West Clunnel Revisious

Unit Price Bid [ems £8, 36, and 42
Youngs Avenue Land fill Closure
Iiverhead, Wew York

Dear Supervisar and Town Board Members:

CS Engineers (SCS) recommends approval of Change Order No. 7 related w the revisions to
the swest chamnel and the increased quaatities far urit price bid items No. 8, 36 and 42 based on
fhnal survey information: (see Attaclunent 1. The rotal amoeunt of this change vrder is

SAbL P79 36, Eack tem 1s described in further detail helow.

o5

WEST CHANMNEL REFAIR

TCM observed repeated washouts at the maig west channel along the muin access read hetween
Manhale 3 and the bridge arca. The washow was approximately 200 feet i length and not in the
steepest partion of the channel. The channel is located on the liner and the reclaimed sand is
used as the baveier protection material. Similar w the seeps observed on the sideslopes the
reclatmed sand repeated!y washed aut the channel due to the low permeability of the reclaimed
sand. The west channel detail was revised to include pipes for additional drainage within the
reckumed sand and stone poclets o release the pove pressure that could build up within the
reclaimed sand. SCS provided a revised detail o TCM and has reviewed their cost propasal.

-

and are in agreement with the provided of $39.923 .40 (see Attachment ).
UNIT PRICE BID ITEMS #8, 36, AND 42

The volumes for Payment For [em § — NortEast Setback Zone. Iem 36 ~ Addidonal Waste
Excavation. and lrem: 42 — Increase Volume Under Cap have been uader disigreenent with
TCM tor some time. TCM is new requesting pavment up to the quantities and amouns
recomwended for payment by SC8 per ow draft letter duved April 1, 2009 (sec Atachment 2).
We coneur with these peyments. The total increase in the bid ttems over the contract amount is
838423598,

CTSHRY 060751 33060070 B hange Order - Wods Change DircetivesyTO 7 Woose Clrannel, Wiste Exe Bid
121atkLeo? doc

LA
Leaiinsd.,



Town Board Membears
December 146, 2009
Page 2

A fully executed copy should be returned to SCS for our files, Please call with any questions.

Very truly yours,

Lisa Wilkinson, PE
Project Manager

Peter ¥. Kuniholm, PE
Vice President
SCS ENGINEERS

INPROJECTEAFY06-07313206007.G1\Clmnge Order - Work Cliange DirectivessCO 7 West Channel, Waste Exe Bid lems\LO1 21609, }1.co7.doe



Dale of lssuance: December 16, 2009

Change Order
No, 07

Effeclive Date:  December 16, 2009

Projecl: Yourg's Avenus Landfill Clasure

Qwner: Town pf Riverhpad

Qwngr's Contract Mo,: 07-LFC

Contrat; Landilt Capping and Closurg Frzjzel PG No, 066296

Date of Cardeact: January 24, 2008

Lantractor: Terry Coniracting and Maternls, Inc.

Enginner's Project Mo.: 13206007.01

The Confract Documents are modified as follows upon executlon of this Change Order:

Deseription: Revisionz 1o Wost Channel cunstruction and waslo excovation bid Hlom roconciliation.

Altachments: (List documents supporting change):

TCM letler dated Mamn 30, 2008, SCE tailer diaft lnter dared April 1, 2008

CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE:

CHANGE i CONTRACT TIMES:

Original Contract Price;

§_7.388,219.75

Met Increase from previously approved Change Orders
No._ 1 to No.__§ :

& 384,409.82

Contract Price prior to this Changs Ordsr:

§ 778262937

VLo g

Met gas=sase of this Change Qrder:
$ 59,823.40 {west channe] revisions)

4§ 384,255.98 (Unit Price bid itlems #8, 36, 42}

T 444,179.38 (Toizl)
Contract Price incorporaling this Change Order:

5 8,226,808,75

Original Conlract Times: [} Warking days % Calendar days
Subsiantial completion (days or datg); 360 days,

Ready for final payment (days or date):

Increase from previously approved Chenge Ortlers
Mo, 1 a Mo, [+ .
Substantial completion {data).

July 24, 2608
Beady for final payment (date}: August 7, 2009

Contract Times prior {o this Change Order
Substantial completion (date); -July 24, 2008

Ready for final payment {dale): August 7, 200%

Increase of this Change Order:
Substantial complelion {days or gale).

Ready for final paymenl (days ar date);

Contract Times wilh all approved Change Orders:
Substantial camipletion {days or dzte) July 24, 2009

Ready for final paymenl {days or date): Augus! 7, 2008

RECOMMENDED: ACCEPTED:

By By:

ACCEPTED:

By:

Engineen {Aulborized Signature}

Datar Date:

Gwarr (Authorizad Slgnature)

Contrzelor (Aulhoszed Signzlurs)

Date:

Approved by Funding Agency {if apolicable):

Date:

EICDC Mo, C-841 (2002 Editlon)

imgelof2

Prepared by the Enginesrs' Joint Contrnet Docnments Conmmitics and endorsed by the
Associnted General Conbrnictors of Awerien and the Consiruetion Speeifications Inslitule,




